

MARK J. BENNETT 2672
Attorney General of Hawai'i

CARON M. INAGAKI 3835
RANDOLPH R. SLATON 1647
JOHN F. MOLAY 4994

Deputy Attorneys General
Department of the Attorney
General, State of Hawai'i
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone: (808) 586-1300
Facsimile: (808) 586-1369

Attorneys for the Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I

O.K., et al.

Plaintiffs,

vs.

JUDY TONDA, et al.,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 07-00504 HG-LEK

DEFENDANTS'
MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' "MOTION FOR
CLASS CERTIFICATION"

Date: February 11, 2008

Time: 10:30 a.m.

Judge: Hon. Helen Gillmor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND BACKGROUND	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
IV. MOOTNESS DEPRIVES THE PLAINTIFFS OF STANDING AND THIS COURT OF JURISDICTION	9
V. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23	10
VI. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> 468 U.S. 737, 104 S.Ct. 3315, 82 L.Ed.2d 556 (1984)	9
<u>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</u> 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	21, 23
<u>Amone v. Aveiro</u> 226 F.R.D. 677, 685 (D. Haw. 2005)	15
<u>Boone v. Meniffee</u> 387 F.Supp.2d 338, 343 n. 4 (S.D.N.Y.2005)	3
<u>Bova v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</u> 446 F.Supp.2d 926 (S.D. Ill. 2006)	2
<u>California v. LaRue</u> 409 U.S. 109, 93 S.Ct. 390, 34 L.Ed.2d 342 (1972)	9
<u>Carey v. Greyhound Bus Co.</u> 500 F.2d 1372, 1380 (5 th Cir. 1974)	7
<u>Cohen v. Office Depot, Inc.,</u> 204 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000)	19
<u>County of Santa Clara v. Astra USA, Inc.</u> 401 F.Supp.2d 1022 (N.D.Cal.2005)	3
<u>Crown, Cork & Seal, Co. v. Parking</u> 462 U.S. 345, 103 S.Ct. 2392, 76 L.Ed.2d 628 (1983)	6, 7
<u>Daly v. Harris</u> 209 F.R.D. 180 (D. Haw. 2002)	11
<u>Davoll v. Webb</u> 160 F.R.D. 142 (D.Colo. 1995)	22

<u>Dennis Greenman Securities Litigation,</u> 829 F.2d 1539, 1544 -1545 (11th Cir. 1987)	19
<u>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin,</u> 391 F.2d 555, 564 (2nd Cir. 1968),	19
<u>Eliassen v. Green Bay & W. R. Co.,</u> 93 F.R.D. 408, 412 (D.C.Wis. 1982)	19
<u>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</u> 368 F.3d 356(4th Cir. 2004)	11
<u>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</u> 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990)	15
<u>General Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</u> 457 U.S. 147, 102 S.Ct. 2364, 72 L.Ed.2d 740 (1982)	7
<u>General Tel. Co. v. EEOC</u> 446 U.S. 318, 100 S.Ct. 1698, 64 L.Ed.2d 319 (1980)	11
<u>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.,</u> 976 F.2d 497, 508 (9th Cir.1992);	16
<u>In re American Medical Systems, Inc.</u> 75 F.3d 1069 (6 th Cir. 1996)	12
<u>In re Relafen Antitrust Litigation</u> 218 F.R.D. 337 (D. Mass. 2003)	11
<u>JBDL Corp v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories, Inc.</u> 225 F.R.D. 208, 2003 WL 2384477 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	12
<u>Jobie O. v. Spitzer</u> Slip Copy, 2007 WL 4302921, *3-*4 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	9
<u>Jordan v. Los Angeles County</u> 669 F.2d 1311 (9 th Cir. 1982)	7

<u>Moeller v. Taco Bell Corp.</u> 220 F.R.D. 604 (N.D.Cal. 2004)	11, 13
<u>Morelock Enterprises Inc., v. Weyerhaeuser</u> 2004 WL 2995726 (D.Ore. 2004)	11
<u>Peoples v. Wendover Funding, Inc.,</u> 179 F.R.D. 492, 500 (D.Md. 1998)	19
<u>Rutledge v. Electric Hose & Rubber, Co.</u> 511 F.2d 668 (9 th Cir. 1975)	7
<u>Sheehan v. Grove Farm Co., Inc.,</u> 114 Haw. 376, 386, 163 P.3d 179, 191 (Haw. App. 2005).	16
<u>Turrett v. Jetblue Airways</u> 2003 WL 22843134, Slip Op. at p. 1 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	7
<u>United States v. BioPort Corp.</u> 270 F.Supp.2d 968 (W.D.Mich.2003)	3
<u>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</u> 445 U.S. 388, 100 S.Ct. 1202, 63 L.Ed.2d 479 (1980)	9
<u>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</u> 97 F.3d 1227, 1234 (9 th Cir. 1996)	14, 22
<u>Washington Mutual Bank, FA v. Superior Court</u> 24 Cal.4th 906, 15 P.3d 1071 (Cal. 2001)	21, 22
<u>Williams v. Agilent Technologies</u> 2004 WL 2780811 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	7
<u>Yamamoto v. Omiya</u> 564 F.2d 1319 (9 th Cir. 1977)	7
<u>Zinser v. Accufix Research Institute, Inc.</u> 253 F.3d 1180 (9 th Cir. 2001)	7
STATUTES	PAGE(S)

42 U.S.C. 1143a(2)(B)(i)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE(S)
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 23(a)	passim
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 902	6
5 MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 23.22[1][b] (3d ed.2004)	12, 14
7 FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1762 (3d ed.1995)	14
7A FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL 3d § 1774, (2005)	20
7A FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL 3d § 1775, (2005).	20
